
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 611

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

 JUNE 2019

PRODUCTION AND USE OF MILK

611. SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government has made any assessment regarding production and use of milk in the country

 (b) If so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) The steps taken or proposed to be taken to increase milk production in the country


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI SANJEEV BALYAN)


(a) and (b) Government is implementing scheme ‘Integrated Sample Survey’ to bring out estimates of major livestock products including milk. Estimates with regard to use of milk are not conducted under the scheme. The State wise provision estimates of milk production during 2018-19 is given at Annexure-I.

 (c) In order to complement and supplement the efforts made by the States and Union Territories (UTs) to enhance milk production in the country Government of India is implementing following schemes: (i) Rashtriya Gokul Mission; (ii) National Dairy Plan-I;

(iii) National Programme for Dairy Development; (iv) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmers Producer organizations engaged in dairy activities; (v) Dairy Infrastructure Development Fund; (vi) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (vii) Livestock Health and Disease Control; (viii) National Livestock Mission and (ix) Breed Improvement

Institutes.


Annexure-I

Statement referred to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Question No. 611 due for answer on 25
th

 June 2019

State wise Provisional Estimates for Milk Production during 2018-19

S.No. State/UTs Milk (000 Tonnes)

1 Andhra Pradesh 15044.37

2 Arunachal Pradesh 55.10

3 Assam 882.27

4 Bihar* 9610.53

5 Chhattisgarh 1566.88

6 Goa 57.17

7 Gujarat 14492.77

8 Haryana 10726.09

9 Himachal Pradesh 1460.15

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2540.11

11 Jharkhand 2183.05

12 Karnataka 7900.63

13 Kerala 2548.28

14 Madhya Pradesh 15911.13

15 Maharashtra 11655.46

16 Manipur 85.75

17 Meghalaya 86.61

18 Mizoram* 25.26

19 Nagaland 72.57

20 Orissa 2311.08

21 Punjab 12598.82

22 Rajasthan 24021.20

23 Sikkim 60.85

24 Tamil Nadu 8361.68

25 Telangana 5416.13

26 Tripura* 175.45

27 Uttar Pradesh 30495.86

28 Uttarakhand 1792.37

29 West Bengal 5606.82

30 A&N Islands 18.15

31 Chandigarh 45.23

32 D.& N. Haveli -

33 Daman & Diu* 0.98

34 Delhi -

35 Lakshadweep 3.66

36 Puducherry 49.20

All India 187861.64

           '-' not reported

Source: Animal Husbandry Statistics Division

